

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PAULETTE STENZEL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BEST BUY CO., INC.,

Defendant

and

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS
AMERICA, INC.

Defendant-Appellant.

Michigan Supreme Court No. 156262

Court of Appeals No. 328804

Ingham County Circuit Case
No. 14-000527-NO

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MICHIGAN DEFENSE TRIAL COUNSEL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.'S
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

KERR, RUSSELL AND WEBER, PLC

Daniel G. Beyer (P30182)

Derek R. Boyd (P79910)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Michigan Defense Trial Counsel, Inc.

500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500

Detroit, MI 48226-3427

(313) 961-0200; FAX (313) 961-0388

E-mail: dbeyer@kerr-russell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....II

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... IV

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN DEFENSE TRIAL
COUNSEL, INC.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FINDING AN IRRECONCILABLE
 CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PROVISIONS OF MCL 600.2957(2) AND MCR
 2.112(K).....2

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A PARTY MAY
 AMEND A COMPLAINT UPON RECEIPT OF A NOTICE OF NONPARTY
 FAULT WITHOUT FIRST FILING A MOTION.6

 III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT AN AMENDMENT
 FOLLOWING RECEIPT OF A NOTICE OF NONPARTY FAULT RELATES
 BACK TO THE FILING DATE OF THE COMPLAINT WHERE THE
 PLAINTIFF DOES NOT FILE A MOTION.....10

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Altman v Meridian,</i> 439 Mich 623; 487 NW2d 155 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Badalamenti v William Beaumont Hosp – Troy,</i> 237 Mich App 278; 602 NW2d 854 (1999).....	11
<i>Cady v Detroit,</i> 289 Mich 499; 286 NW 805 (1939).....	6
<i>Council of Organizations & Others for Education About Parochiaid, Inc v Governor,</i> 455 Mich 557; 566 NW2d 208 (1997).....	6
<i>Dorris v Detroit Osteopathic Hospital,</i> 460 Mich 26; 594 NW2d 455 (1999).....	10
<i>Driver v Naini,</i> 490 Mich 239; 802 NW2d 311 (2011).....	10
<i>Johnson v Recca,</i> 492 Mich 169; 821 NW2d 520 (2012).....	5
<i>McAuley v General Motors Corp,</i> 457 Mich 513; 578 NW2d 282 (1998).....	3
<i>McDougall v Schanz,</i> 461 Mich 15; 597 NW2d 148 (1999).....	7
<i>Miller v Chapman Contracting,</i> 477 Mich 102; 730 NW2d 462 (2007).....	10
<i>Moll v Abbott Laboratories,</i> 444 Mich 1; 506 NW2d 816 (1993).....	12
<i>Neal v Oakwood Hosp Corp,</i> 226 Mich App 701; 575 NW2d 68 (1997).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>People v Mateo,</i> 453 Mich 203; 551 NW2d 891 (1996).....	3
<i>Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp,</i> 466 Mich 57; 642 NW2d 663 (2002).....	10

Simonelli v Cassidy,
336 Mich 635; 59 NW2d 28 (1953).....11

Stenzel v Best Buy Co,
318 Mich App 411; 898 NW2d 236 (2016).....1

Stenzel v Best Buy Company, Inc,
320 Mich App 262; 906 NW2d 801 (2017).....passim

Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward,
460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999).....2

Tryc v Michigan Veterans' Facility,
451 Mich 129; 545 NW2d 642 (1996).....3

Velez v Tuma,
492 Mich 1; 821 NW2d 432 (2012).....1, 2

Williams v Arbor Home, Inc,
254 Mich App 439; 656 NW2d 873 (2002).....4, 5

Rules

MCR 1.104.....3

MCR 2.101(B).....5

MCR 2.112(K).....2, 8, 9

MCR 2.112(K)(4).....passim

MCR 2.118.....3

MCR 2.118(D).....10

MCR 4.002(A)(1).....9

Statutes

MCL 600.2912b.....5, 7

MCL 600.2912d.....9

MCL 600.2957(2).....passim
